forward approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial valuation performed at 31 March 2016
has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 July 2018. Any differences between the
figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would impact on the carrying
amount of the pension liability.

For the purposes of estimating future liabilities, the Group has asked the actuaries to assume a 1 % pay
increase until 31 March 2023 reverting to 2.2% thereafter.

Impairment of intangible & fixed assets
The Group considers whether intangible and fixed assets are impaired. Where an indication of impairment is
identified the estimation of the recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash­
generating unit is required. This requires an estimation of the future cash flow and selection of appropriate
discount rates in order to calculate the net present value of those cash flows.

DN Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 33

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

3. Funding body grants
Proforma Comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Recurrent grants
Education and Skills Funding Agency - 16-18 20,580 20,580 20,907 20,907
Education and Skills Funding Agency- adult 4,702 4,702 4,578 4,578
Education and Skills Funding Agency-
apprenticeships 5,494 5,494 4,359 4,359
Higher Education Funding Council /OFS 1,154 1,154 1,422 1,422
Specific grants
Education and Skills Funding Agency 498 498 652 652
Release of government capital grants 1,108 1,108 1,031 1,031

Total 33,536 33,536 32,949 32,949

4. Tuition fees and education contracts
Proforma Comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Tuition Fees 11,718 11,718 11,246 11,246
Education contracts 841 841 1,064 1,064

Total 12,559 12,559 12,310 12,310

Tuition fees funded by bursaries
Included within the above amounts are tuition fees funded by bursaries of £130,636 (2016/17: £71,643).

5. Other income
Proforma Comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Catering 818 756 1,330 972
Other income generating activities 1,976 1,971 2,547 2,405
Non-funding body government grants 425 425 549 549
Amortisation of goodwill 32

Total 3,219 3,152 4,458 3,926

6. Investment income
Proforma Comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Other interest receivable 41 40 35 35
Dividend received from subsidiary company 36

Total 41 40 35 71

DN Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 34

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

7. Staff costs and key management personnel remuneration
The average number of persons (including key management personnel) employed by the College during the

[…]

(2016/17: £1,906 - 5 governors). This represents travel and subsistence expenses and other out of pocket
expenses incurred in attending governor meetings and charity events in their official capacity.

No other governor has received any remuneration or waived payments from the College or its subsidiaries
during the year (2016/17: £Nil).

ON Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 36

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

9. Other operating expenses
Proforma Comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000
4,823 4,823 4,693 4,705
5,664 5,672 4,169 4,187
2,499 2,477 3,571 3,358

12,986 12,972 12,433 12,250

Proforma Comparative
2018 2018 2017 2017

Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

47 40 75 68
35 35 77 77

4 2 12 8
430 430 372 360

32

Teaching costs
Non-teaching costs
Premises costs

Total

Deficit before taxation is after charging:
Auditors' remuneration
- Financial statements audit
- Internal audit
Other services provided by the financial statements
auditor
Operating lease/rentals
Negative goodwill amortisation

10. Interest and other finance costs - Group and College

Proforma Comparative
2018 2018 2017 2017

Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Preference dividends payable 24
Bank loans, overdrafts and other loans 485 482 436 435
Net interest on defined pension liability (note 21) 443 443 467 467

Total 928 925 927 902

11. Taxation - Group

2018
£000

Proforma
Comparative

2017
£000

UK corporation tax

Tax on surplus

23

23

ON Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 37

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12. Intangible assets
Group Negative Software Total Goodwill
Cost or valuation £000 £000 £000
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) (650) 185 (465)
Additions 418 418
On disposal of subsidiary 650 650

At 31 July 2018 603 603

Amortisation
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) (423) 106 (317)
Charge for period 64 64
On disposal of subsidiary 423 423

At 31 July 2018 170 170

Net book value
At 31 July 2018 433 433

At 31 July 2017 (proforma comparative) (227) 79 (148)

College
Software Total

Cost £000 £000
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) 185 185
Additions 418 418

At 31 July 2018 603 603

Amortisation
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) 106 106
Charge for period 64 64

At 31 July 2018 170 170

Net book value
At31 July2018 433 433

At 31 July 2017 (proforma comparative) 79 79

DN Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 38

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

13. Tangible fixed assets

Group Freehold Investment land and Properties Equipment Total
buildings

Cost or valuation £000 £000 £000 £000
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) 123,122 1,825 19,172 144,119
Additions 283 1,323 1,606
Reclassification of Fixtures & Fittings (1,879) 1,879
Disposals {1,825} (298} (2,123}

At 31 July 2018 121,526 22,076 143,602

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) 48,718 16,020 64,738
Charge for period 2,662 1,133 3,795
Reclassification of Fixtures & Fittings (1,565) 1,565
Disposals (297} (297}

At 31 July 2018 49,815 18,421 68,236

Net book value
At 31 July 2018 71,711 3,655 75,366

At 31 July 2017 (proforma comparative) 76,229 3,152 79,381

The investment properties were held by Arthur Street (Doncaster) Developments Limited and were disposed
of on the sale of the Subsidiary on 1 August 2017.

College Freehold
land and Equipment Total
buildings

Cost or valuation £000 £000 £000
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) 123,122 19,022 142,144
Additions 283 1,323 1,606
Reclassification of Fixtures & Fittings (1,879) 1,879
Disposals (298} (298}

At 31 July 2018 121,526 21,926 143,452

Depreciation
At 1 August 2017 (proforma comparative) 48,718 15,871 64,589
Charge for period 2,662 1,133 3,795
Reclassification of Fixtures & Fittings (1,565) 1,565
Disposals (298} (298}

At 31 July 2018 49,815 18,271 68,086

Net book value
At 31 July 2018 71,711 3,655 75,366

At 31 July 2017 (proforma comparative) 74,404 3,151 77,555

ON Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 39

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
Following the decision to move the HE provision from the High Melton site to the HUB and to cease
commercial activities at High Melton, the land and buildings at High Melton were impaired to market value.
The Governors consider the valuation of £3,000,000 to be a reasonable estimate of its current value. The
historical cost of the land and buildings at High Melton was £14,624,850 (31 July 2017: £14,624,850) of
which £11,562,500 (31 July 2017: £11,562,500) relates to inherited assets. Accumulated depreciation of

[…]

On 29 March 2018 the Group incorporated two companies, Doncaster College and North Lindsey College,
as companies limited by guarantee without share capital and making use of 'Limited' exemption in the
company names. The registered office of both companies is ON Colleges Group, The Hub, Chappell Drive,
Doncaster DN1 2RF. Both are dormant companies; there were no accounting transactions in the period to
31 July 2018.

On 1 August 2017 Doncaster College sold its investment in Arthur Street (Doncaster) Developments Limited,
comprising 80% of the issued £1 shares and 60% of the issued £1 preference shares.

An application was made to Companies House on 26 June 2017 and Waterdale Training Enterprise Limited
was finally dissolved by Companies House on 31 October 2017.

ON Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 40

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

15. Trade and other receivables
Proforma comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade debtors 685 646 750 576
Amounts owed by group undertakings 21 308
Prepayments and accrued income 1,082 1,082 872 861
Amounts owed by the ESFA 678 678 324 324

Total 2,445 2,427 1,946 2,069

Trade debtors is shown after provision for unrecoverable debts of £225,000 (2017: 210,000).

16. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Proforma comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank loans 292 292 557 557
Trade creditors 1,945 1,945 1,654 1,638
Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings 168 104
Corporation tax 23
Other taxation and social security 1,453 1,380 582 520
Other creditors 434 423 1,178 1,059
Accruals and deferred income 1,112 928 1,952 1,893
Government capital grants 1,524 1,524 1,531 1,531
Government revenue grants 737 737 726 726
Amounts due to the Education and Skills Funding
Agency 103 103

Total 7,497 7,397 8,306 8,131

17. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Proforma comparative

2018 2018 2017 2017
Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank loans 4,828 4,828 8,036 8,036
Preference shares at £1 each (authorised, issued
and fully paid) 266
Government capital grants 27,304 27,304 28,610 28,610

Total 32,132 32,132 36,912 36,646

ON Colleges Group
(formerly North Lindsey College)

Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 July 2018

Page 41

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Bank loans
Bank loans are repayable as follows:

Proforma comparative
2018 2018 2017 2017

Group College Group College
£000 £000 £000 £000

In one year or less 292 292 557 557
Between one and two years 296 296 569 569
Between two and five years 929 929 1,729 1,729
In five years or more 3,603 3,603 5,738 5,738

Total 5,120 5,120 8,593 8,593

Doncaster College borrowed £3.0 million from Lloyds Bank in July 2005, of which £2.18 million is repayable
as at 31 July 2018 (2017: £2.25 million). This bank loan is repayable by quarterly instalments over the period
up to January 2030 at which point £0.85 million will remain outstanding. The current interest rate is fixed at
6.984% having increased by 0.5% from the date of merger. This loan is secured on the freehold land and
buildings of the College in Doncaster.

North Lindsey College borrowed £1.0 million from Santander UK in June 2014, of which £0.7 million is
repayable as at 31 July 2018 (2017: £0.8 million). This bank loan is repayable by quarterly instalments over